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Burl C. R. Pattabhl Raman: How many of them are granted immunities like exemption from payment of Indian income-tax?

Shrimati U ltthwl Me non: The locally recruited staff do not pay Indian income-tax.

Shri Ranga: Have Government con sidered the advisability of otherwise of giving the same facilities to Indians who are recruited there locally, because they happen to be there at the time of recruitment, as are given to Indians who are recruited here and taken over there, in view of the fact that they have their dependants on this side and their case is not all fours with that of English people recruited in England?

Shrimati Lakshmi Men on: Their case is the same, whether they are Indians or English.

Shri Anthony Pillai: Is it a fact that the cost to the Government of India on account of the India-based staff is twice as much the cost of those recruited in England?

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: It won't be correct to say that it is twice the cost of locally recruited staff. For instance, in the case of the India-based officer and staff, the First Secretary is paid Rs. 2,353; if he is locally recruited, he gets Rs. 2,000. There fore, it won’t be twice as much.

Shri Nath Pal: There is a large number of Indians in England recruit ed on the clerical staff locally. It is with regard to them that the question is being asked. Is it not true that with regard to them this ratio is true?
For example, stenographers and clerical staff taken from India get almost twice as much as those who are recruited in London proper.

Shrimati lalwhiwl Menon: That is more or less true. The India-based clerk gets about Rs. 1,071 whereas the locally recruited person gets Rs. 470.

Shri Nath Pal: It is more than two times.

Shri R. Raman*than Chetflir: la it not a tact that members In the Foreign Service get income-tax-free salaries, and does that not apply to those in the Indian High Commissioner’s staff in London?

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: The
British members among the locally recruited staff have to pay the U.K. tax, whereas the Indian members do not pay income-tax. May I- read out the reasons for the difference in pay?
It is presumed that the Indian local recruits do not have to pass through the U.P.S.C. test; they enter into gov ernment service by the back door without any particular selective test.
Anybody who has managed to go to England can get into the High Com mission service without any competi tive test. He can settle down in London and live like any other Englishman and plan his future accordingly. He is not liable to trans fer to other parts of the world as the India-based officials, and he has no problem regarding the education of his children (Interruption*).

Regional News Broadcasts
+

fShrl Vajpayee:
*1099 J Shri Assar:T Shri Raghunath Singh:

I Shri B. C. MulHck:

Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state:

(a) the centres from which regional news broadcasts are made at present;

(b) the programme for expansion, if any;

(c) the arrangements made for the collection of regional news;

(d) whether any news agency ser vice is being subscribed for these broadcasts;

(e) whether any news agency has offered to cater regional news in the languages of broadcasts; and

(f) if so, whether Goremment have accepted it?


The Miaktor of Information and Bm deintlin (Dr. Keskar): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha. [Sec Appendix IV, annexure No. 22.]

(c) and (d). P.T.I., A.I.R’s own
correspondents, offices of the Press Information Bureau and State Govern ments’ Information organisations.

(e) and (f). Government has one or two other offers regarding amplifica tion of regional news service which will be duly considered on merit. It has, however, to be remembered that acceptance or non-acceptance of a particular news service of a news agency will entirely depend on the possible utility of that particular service to A IR . and also financial implications of the offer. A decision is always taken taking all factors into consideration and it is not possible, nor desirable, to lay such things on the Table of the House.
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Dr. Keskar: The hon Member in the shape of a question is making an argu ment in favour of a particular news agency.

Shri R. Ramanathan Chettiar: May
I know whether it has been brought to the notice of the Government that in Madras where the regional langu age is Tamil, the regional language that is being catered by the bulletin is Telugu and there has been repre sentations to the Government?

Dr. Keskar: I have not understood the question.

Mr. Speaker: Next question.
Shri Vajpayee: Sir, I have to put a

supplementary.
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Mr. Speaker: Hon. Members ought to put questions for eliciting an answer and they ought not to go on making suggestions and rise when I go to tbe next question.

Shri Vajpayee: I wanted to know whether it is not a fact that the offices of the P T I. are located at big towns only. It is a question and not a suggestion.

Dr. Keskar: Sir, the hon. Member is giving the first part of his question only. (Interruption). I am talking to the Speaker and not to the hon. Mem ber. If I may translate his question, he wanted to say that there is a parti cular news agency which has offices all over in the small mofussil towns of U.P.....

Shri Vajpayee: I never mentioned U.P. It is absolutely wrong.

Dr. Keskar: It is correct and he has made a suggestion that___(Interrup tion).

Shri T. K. Chaadhuri: Sir, if it is wrong to make suggestions for action, is it not equally wrong to impute motives in answers?

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member only wanted to know if all the offices of the news agency relating to the PTI—those correspondents are actual ly only in cities and none of them in the villages.

Shri Vajpayee: It is a simple ques tion, Sir.

Mr. Speaker: Order please The hon.
Member makes it complicated by add ing something

Dr. Keskar: The PTI has got corres pondents in big towns. At the same time it has got part-time correspon dents in small towns also and our agreement with the PTI covers the question of having special part-time correspondents in mofussil towns also in ordier to help the regional survey.

Shri Ranga: Is no effort made to consult their own local advisory com mittees m coming to a decision?
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Dr. Keskar: The question of pub lishing our regional news bulletins has been considered many times. But, I may inform the hon. Member that the Regional News Bulletin is for the moment very much restricted and it is for a short duration, mainly on financial account. And, when we are in a position to have more money, we will certainly consider the ques tion of amplifying the nejvs bulletin.
Retrenchment of Workers in Kanpur

Cotton Mills
+

Shri S. M. Banerjee:
Shri Tangamani:

Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that nearly 1100 workers of Kanpur Cotton Mills are facing retrenchment as a result of a report submitted by a team of ex perts appointed by Central Govern ment;

(b) whether any representation has been received from the Suti Mill Mazdoor Sabha protesting against this decision; and

(c) if so, the steps taken thereon?
The Parliamentary Secretary to the

Minister of Labour and Employment and Planning (Shri L. N. Mishra): (a)
No. It is understood from the State Government that owing to financial difficulties the Mills have laid off the workers indefinitely from the 2nd
December 1957.

(b) No.
(c) Does not arise.
Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I know whether this retrenchment is being done to force the workers to agree to rationalisation; and, if so, what action is being taken by Government to safe guard them against this onslaught?

Shri L. N. Mishra: So far we have not received any representation for rationalisation They might have referred to the State Government. So far as we are concerned, we have received none.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I know whether the Minister is aware that nearly 30 per cent, of the labour popu lation of Kanpur has been seriously affected by the lock-out, lay-out and closure by the Kanpur Textiles and what steps have been taken to solve the problem?

Shri L. N. Mishra: This is a general thing and does not refer to this ques tion. The hon. Member might be making a statement based on news paper reports, I think.

Shri S. M, Banerjee: May I know whether a committee was appointed to investigate into the working of the same mill previously; and, if so, whether that particular committee has submitted its report?

Shri L. N. Mishra: A committee was appointed by the Government of U.P. to enquire into the affairs of all the Kanpur Textile Mills and that report has not yet been made available to us.

Hides and Skins Industry
*1104. Shri N. R. Muntsamy: Will

the Minister of Commerce and Indus try be pleased to state:

<a) the steps taken or proposed to be taken by the Government of India to ensure that price fluctuations in U.K. and U.S.A. do not adversely affect the hides and skins industry in South India;

(b) whether steps have been taken to conduct auction in India as in the case of Tea Industry;

<c) whether Government have con sidered the suggestion by the indus try as to the flexibility of control in selling price of raw hides; and

(d) if so, with what results?
The Minister of Industry (Shri

Manubhai Shah): (a) It is generally not possible to insulate the Indian prices from the world prices. Efforts are, however, being made to also develop our exports of hides and skins to countries besides U.K. and U.S.A.

